

SUPREME COURT  
FILED

Case No. S147999

DEC 01 2006

IN THE

Frederick A. Lynch Clerk

SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

DEPUTY

**Coordination Proceeding Special Title  
(Rule 1550(b))  
MARRIAGE CASES**

Judicial Council  
Coordination Proceeding  
No. 4365

San Francisco County  
Superior Court Case  
Nos. 429-539, 504-038,  
429-548, 503-943,  
428-794,

Los Angeles County  
Superior Court Case No.  
088-506

---

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal,  
First Appellate District, Division Three,  
Consolidated Appeal, Case Nos. A110449,  
A110450, A110451, A110463, A110651, A110652

---

**ANSWER OF PROPOSITION 22 LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION  
FUND OPPOSING PETITIONS FOR REVIEW ON MERITS**

---

ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND  
TIMOTHY CHANDLER, State Bar No. 234325  
101 Parkshore Drive, Suite 100  
Folsom, California 95630  
Telephone: (916) 932-2850  
Facsimile: (916) 932-2851  
tchandler@telladf.org

*Additional Counsel on Following Page*

ADVOCATES FOR FAITH AND FREEDOM  
ROBERT H. TYLER, State Bar No. 179572  
24910 Las Brisas Road, Suite 110  
Murrieta, California 92562  
Telephone: (951) 304-7583  
Facsimile: (951) 600-4996  
rtyler@faith-freedom.com

LAW OFFICES OF TERRY L. THOMPSON  
TERRY L. THOMPSON, State Bar No. 199870  
1804 Piedras Circle  
Alamo, California 94507  
Telephone: (925) 855-1507  
Facsimile: (925) 820-6034  
tl\_thompson@earthlink.net

LAW OFFICES OF ANDREW P. PUGNO  
ANDREW P. PUGNO, State Bar No. 206587  
101 Parkshore Drive, Suite 100  
Folsom, California 95630  
Telephone: (916) 608-3065  
Facsimile: (916) 608-3066  
andrew@pugnolaw.com

Attorneys for the Plaintiff-Petitioner Proposition 22  
Legal Defense and Education Fund

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

ADDITIONAL ISSUE FOR REVIEW..... 1

WHY THE SCOPE OF SECTION 308.5 SHOULD BE CONSIDERED..... 1

BACKGROUND..... 2

I. REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE PETITIONERS FAIL TO ADDRESS THE MOST FUNDAMENTAL HOLDING OF THE COURT OF APPEAL..... 4

II. THE COURT CANNOT PROPERLY REVIEW THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE MARRIAGE LAWS WITHOUT CONSIDERING THE SCOPE OF PROPOSITION 22..... 7

III. THE EQUALITY CALIFORNIA PETITIONERS SHOULD BE ESTOPPED FROM RELYING UPON A.B. 205 TO UNDERMINE THE MARRIAGE LAWS..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO RULE OF COURT 14..... 12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**California Decisions**

*Aguilar v. Lerner*  
(2004) 32 Cal.4th 974 [12 Cal.Rptr.3d 287]..... 10

*Armijo v. Miles*  
(2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 1405 [26 Cal.Rptr.3d 623]..... 1, 7

*Elden v. Sheldon*  
(1988) 46 Cal.3d 267 [250 Cal.Rptr. 254]. . . . . 6

*In re DeLaveaga’s Estate*  
(1904) 142 Cal.158..... 6

*In re Marriage Cases*  
(2006) 143 Cal.App.4th 873 [49 Cal.Rptr. 3d 675]. . . . . 2, 4, 7

*Knight v. Superior Court*  
(2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 14 [26 Cal.Rptr. 3d 687]. . . . . 3, 7, 10

*Koebke v. Bernardo Heights Country Club*  
(2005) 36 Cal.4th 824 [31 Cal.Rptr.3d 565]..... 3, 4, 5, 8

*Levin v. Ligon*  
(2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 1456 [45 Cal.Rptr.3d 560]..... 10

*NBC Subsidiary (KNBC-TV), Inc. v. Superior Ct.*  
(1999) 20 Cal.4th 1178 [86 Cal.Rptr.2d 778]..... 9

*People v. Rizo*  
(2000) 22 Cal.4th 681 [94 Cal.Rptr.2d 375]..... 8

**Other State Decisions**

*Goodridge v. Department of Pub. Health*  
(2003) 798 N.E.2d 941..... 5

*Lewis v. Harris*  
(2006) 908 A.2d 196..... 8

**Federal Decisions**

*Hicklin v. Orbeck*  
(1978) 437 U.S. 518..... 9

*Murphy v. Ramsey*  
(1885) 114 U.S. 15..... 6

**California Constitutional Provisions**

Cal. Const. Art. 1, § 21. .... 6

Cal. Const., Art. 2, §10(c). .... 7, 8

Cal. Const. 1849, Art. 11, § 14. .... 6

Cal. Const. Art. 20, § 8. .... 6

**California Statutes**

Cal. Fam. Code § 297.5..... 2, 3

Cal. Fam. Code §300..... 5

Cal. Fam. Code § 308.5..... 1, 2, 3, 5, 7, 8

**Other Authorities**

Governor’s veto message to Assembly on A.B. 849 (Sept. 29, 2005)... 7, 8
